reclassification of “Other receivables” to “Amount due from a related company”.

RMB1,500,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$1,869,000) was repaid by Qionghai Investment to Richly

Field Beijing during the year ended 31 March 2012 and the remaining balance of RMB30,678,050 (equivalent to

approximately HK$38,219,000), which was recognised as amount due from a related company in the Company’s

consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2012, was repaid by Qionghai Investment in

May 2012. Interest income of approximately RMB2,268,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$2,826,000) was

recognised for this placement during the year ended 31 March 2012 and fully settled in May 2012.

The following tables reflect the effects of the restatement for each financial statement line item affected in respect

of the two above mentioned errors for the year ended 31 March 2011. The adjustments do not have any impact on

the financial statements at the beginning of the earliest prior period presented, which is 1 April 2010.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 March 2011
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
HK’000 HK’000 HK’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties 390,466 5,699 396,165

Current assets
Properties under development for sale 629,756 12,109 641,865

Trade and other receivables 218,359 (38,203) 180,156

Amount due from a related company – 38,203 38,203

Current liabilities
Amount due to a related company – 17,808 17,808

9

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31 March 2011
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
HK’000 HK’000 HK’000

Increase in trade and other receivables (271,125) 38,203 (232,922)

Increase in amount due from a related company – (38,203) (38,203)

Increase in amount due to a related company – 17,808 17,808

Increase in properties under development

 and investment properties (250,297) (17,808) (268,105)

Related party transactions

For the year ended 31 March 2011
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
HK’000 HK’000 HK’000

Name of the related party Nature of transaction

Zhongrong Trust Consultancy fee 5,812 (5,812) –

The above mentioned two errors did not affect the figures presented in the Company’s consolidated statements of

comprehensive income and consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2011.

3. Basis of presentation

During the year ended 31 March 2012, the Group incurred losses of approximately HK$100,377,000. As at 31

March 2012, Hunan Richly Field had an outstanding interest-bearing loan in the amount of RMB300,000,000

(equivalent to approximately HK$373,740,000), among which, RMB70,000,000 (equivalent to HK$87,206,000)

would be due for the repayment by Hunan Richly Field to a PRC bank (the “PRC Bank”) in November 2012.